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56

by the «Distanzangabe’. Inserting (only) four eponyms bctjwccn KI:F, A and
set yB ]l leaves room for three additional ones (§ 7.2 end). Smc:c tl?cldlscovm:y
2: ]fl(l:rcc Zfl:w and late eponyms, (O be inserted in the gap alongildc e, I, j 1an1d k, in
my opinion is very unlikely, [ prefer to reserve them (and they are necessary to

arrive at the total of 199 required by the ‘Distanzangabe’) for rs::staring MEC B
*28_%3(). This means three eponyms which we cannot expect to find in texts from
tevel II of karum Kanish, which had been deserted by thclzl. | herrcc propose to
equate MEC B *31 (and not *28) with the year of Samgi-Adad's conquest of
Ekallatum. This is also attractive because the room available for the nam-c of the
eponym Ibni-Adad in MEC B *28 (after i-na and before JUTU-$i-YISKUR) is rather
small.?’ although the space after the king's name seems sufficient for the words "he

captured Ekallatum”.”®

We reconstruct the sequence of eponyms of KEL A, before the end of level 11
of the karum, by placing four eponyms of § 7.3 in the gap before MEC B,
numbered A-D because their sequence is unknown. They are followed by MEC B
*1-*5, known in their correct order:

(130) A Su-Rama s. Uzua

(131) B Iddin-Suen . Iddin-abum
(132) B Sin-1§meanni 57

(133) D Tab-ASSur
(134) *1 ASSur-malik

. Uzua
. Su-Hanig

(136) ¥ Ennam-Suen
(137) 4 ASSur-balat
(138) ty Ennam-A%%ur

. Iddin-abum
3
52

S
S
S
S
(135) %) Dan-Ea s. Abu-(w)aqar
S
S
S

-Thjs reconstruction of the chronology means that the end of level II of kdrum
Kanish ca:.mc 138 years after the accession of IriSum I, in ca. 1836 B.C. Assyrian
commercial presence in the karum, already attested under Iri¥um I (see § 6.3.a)
lasted at least 110 and possibly as much as 120 years. This is a long period whicl;
must have witnessed developments and evolutions, both in the material culture, in

the social fabric, and in : :
: commercial practices, which ar i : :
, ch
must reconstruct aeologists and historians

97
Only ca. 13 mms., while in S 24-2 rev,

? E.GAL-la-timki is-ba-at, as suggested b 4 the same name occupies ca. 17 mms.

Y AKL and the Mari texts.

8. GENERAL CHRONOLOGICAL OB SERVATIONS

8.1 Dating proposals

The results of the previous paragraph, within the terms of the ‘middle
chronology’, can be summarized in the following table:

IriSum I KEL 1-40 40 years . 1974-1935
[kunum KEL 41-54 14 years . 1934-1921
Sarrukin KEL 55-94 40 years . 1920-1881
Puzur-AsSur II KEL 95-102 8 years . 1880-1873
Naram-Suen KEL 103-129 years . 1872-1846
Naram-Suen gap 1 years . 1845-1842
Naram-Suen/IriSum II MEC B *1-*27 years . 1841-1815
Irium II MEC B 28*-*30 years . 1814-1812
Samsi-Adad I Ekallatum years . 1811-1809
Samgi-Adad I Assur years . 1808-1776

The following chronological conclusions can be formulated:

a) the temporal distance between the accession of Irifum I and the death of
Samsi-Adad I was 199 years, ca. 1974 - 1776 B.C;;

b) level II of karum Kanish came to an end around 1836 B.C., during the

second half of Naram-Suen's reign;

¢) Old Assyrian traders worked and lived in karum Kanish during its level II

phase for a period of at least 110 years;

d) the interval between levels II and Ib of karum Kanish probably lasted ca.

35 years;
¢) the ‘Mari Eponym Chronicle” covers a period of 97 years,
1776 B.C..

from ca. 1872 10




M‘..

350 B.C., became king around 1833 B.C.

Samii-Adad I was born in ca. |
181- [ was born 1n € G RS
at [h?aﬂ:: of 18 years, and died in 1776 B.C. at the age O /

o

82 A shorter chronology?’

| t take into account the possibility of a shorter chronolog)i
a0 . ain MHEM IV. Since the whole of

than the middle one, defended by Gasche c.a.‘m alé WS Fepitening
the Old Assyrian period precedes the so-callct'i Dﬁl‘k- Age’ (W e : ykj 5
with the death of I¥me-Dagan) and synchronisms with .Balf)y lonia are lacking, the
reconstruction of the internal Old Assyrian chronology 1n itself can'not bf:: used\ z?s
an argument pro or contra a shorter chronology. But the .Old Assyrl'lan 'ev1denc<:, 1S
relevant for the chronological problem, because it provides the historical setting
for the increasingly detailed evidence from ancient Anatolian dendrochronology.
Old Assyrian texts are the only dated historical sources which can be connected
with dated timber from public buildings (mainly palaces) of the Anatolian Middle
Bronze Age. A recent date of ca. 2033 B.C. for the building of the so-called “old
palace’ of Kanish,” unfortunately is not helpful, because it is well before Assyrian
commercial penetration there (and would even be more so with a shorter
chronology). But the conclusion that the palatial building of Ac¢emhoyiik, in
which bullae with seals of Sam3i-Adad I (and of Aplahanda of Karkemish) were
found, was built in 1752 B.C.!® has serious implications. If correct, it shows that
the middle chronology dates for that king are much (at least thirty years, probably
more) too high. But this is not the place to enter this discussion, because a shorter

chronology has no direct impact on the reconstruction of the internal chronology
of the Old Assyrian period.

The conclusions drawn also ignore the possibility, assumed in MHEH 1V,
that Assyria adopted the solar calendar only during the reign of Tiglath-Pileser I
(1114-1076 B.C.). This would mean that carlier Assyrian data, based on a lunar
calender, require a solar correction by subtracting three years per century in order to

get in line with the chronology of Babylonia. For the period we are concerned

with this would mean that the date of 1974 B.C., suggested for the accession of

the year of the most notable "maj

. Jor growth anomaly" of :
B.C. Whether this latter date can be connected Jithﬂ thL:ﬂeznd o

which causes problems for the Egyptian New Empire chron oy hera/Saatorin ek e

ology) is another matter.

The likely assumption that dating by means of "

the fact that the information on the new °ponym (designated by casting Iots. in
autumn) had not reached Anatolia before the winter, implies that at least the
cponymy year was correlated with the seasons and hence a kind of solar year. This

1s a ditficult issue, which needs a special investigation, which does not fit in the
framework of this text edition. 10!

SUCCEssOr eponyms" was due to

8.3 Assur and its colonies

As for the history of Assur, this chronology implies that the temporal
distance between the end of Ur III rule over Assur. presumably during the early
years of Ibbi-Suen, shortly after ca. 2025 B.C., when also Eshnunna became
indepedent, and the accession of Iri$um I was only ca. 50 years. During this period
IriSum'’s three immediate predecessors (nos. XXX-XXXII in the Kinglist), Puzur-
AS8ur I, the presumed founder of the dynasty, his son Salim-ahum, and his
grandson IluSuma'®* must have ruled, whose years of reign the Kinglist, due to the
absence of year-eponyms, is unable to give. Adding IriSum's forty years to this
period of ca. fifty years, we obtain an average of ca. 22 years per generation, which
is an acceptable figure. When and how long Salim-ahum's predecessors (according
to the Kinglist) ruled, also in relation to Assur's governor Zariqum (ca. 2040
B.C., under Amar-Suen of Ur III),!* is unknown. If Sulili (no. XX\{II of ‘the't
Kinglist), usually identified with Si-lu-lu, son of Dakildi._.‘ ens.sl A-S‘url':
(impressions of his seal, reused by a namesake, were found on Kultt:prf:I 1“tﬁalstl:atsti);.m
indeed belongs in the period when Ur no longer controlled the north,"™ the

left for kings XXX-XXXII becomes rather short.

sp. 12ff., and
101 See for the time being M.T. Larsen, RA 68 (1974) 15-24, and Veenhof 1997, esp

now Veenhof 2001, § 2. : T T ve inscriptions, cf. RIMA 1
102 The family relationship is confirmed by their building and votive p

0.33.1:1- 4:1-13. 1992) 1491.
é 3?;0:13 ée::: ttl‘z(r] l:im R. Kutscher, RA 79 (19385) s anila;;' ﬁzf:rai;gfi-;;; (['3’“' ;cc shote BOCEES
104 See Balkan 1955, 54f. Sulili is mentioned in & 98 of KEL.

is S st be identical to eponym
The man who reused this seal must be ldcntlga :
105 A5 suggested by Galter 1998, 33, with notes 169-171.




£0 THE OLD ASSYRIAN LIST OF YEAR EPONYMS
level II of karum K anish for more than
that we must expect certain developments over the time.
the nature, the commercial and legal pr(}c:;:('lurcﬁ,“”’ and the
gcographica] (and political?) range of aC}i{)_Il of the trade. ‘Wc pxic::rbabll:;zl II;US:
envisage a gradual growth of the number of karmns' and W{.Ib:[”fma:'!b, 11‘(.}111‘ e 1rs>‘
and oldest one al Kanish., which was and remained 1ts adl.mmslra‘lwc: ccntit,r,. to the
later network of nearly forty different colonies and trading stathns. This 1n turn
meant the need of involving more and different persons for covering a larger‘arca
various tasks (especially transport, agency and representation),
bric of the growing merchant communities.

That Assyrians lived and worked 1n

hundred years, means
They probably affected

and performing
which much have affected the social fa |
Tracing and mapping such developments is now on the agenda of Old Assyrian

research.

The identification and dates of year eponyms provided by KEL show that a
number of rare eponyms, thusfar considered either very early or very late (post
level IT) ones, have to be redated. To our surprise several of them prove to belong
to the last phase of karum level II. This raises the question (already touched upon
in § 6.3.e, in connection with Naram-Suen) how to explain this scarcity of late
records and also the fact that the archives of several prominent trading families
stop ca. twenty-five years before the destruction and abandonment of the karum.
One of the results also is that the attestation of the eponymy of Hannanarum (115)
in a text from Alisar/Amkuwa, shows that Assyrian commercial presence there
preceded the level Ib period, as we now know also karum Bogazkoy did.'”?
(although not yet confirmed by Bogazkoy texts dated to level II year-eponyms).

This raises the interesting possibility that these karums survived the destruction of
level IT of karum Kanish, if this was local event.

The eponym list also allows us to obtain a much better idea of the activities
of thje various traders and their tamilies, when they first appeared, when they
achfred their narugqu-capital, how long their active career was, when they
o{fc;ltied as Tveek-cpmnyms for the karum, when the next generatio;l took over,
::rc.ated S ;:qlér:jd ;:; r:i?ewed Sll..ldy cff the archives, which is one of the issues to be
el rysz‘al in his fc}nrthcoming book. Also more detailed

> become possible. To mention just one example, kt n/k/ 1429:13'f.108

106
See for the time being n ione in: Q
Dercksen (ed.) Trade s g my .ﬂbser'stauuns in: Sllvﬂ:l: and Credit in Old Assyrian Trade, in: J.G.

107
On the basis of an g - '
of Durhumit, Hattu3, Ty  official letter of karum Kanish, kt 92/k 203, addressed to i.a. the karums

108 : d), and Tuhpia:
S. Cegen, Archivum Anatolicum 1 ( IQUQSI;IZ’U?E 5 e it

8. GENEREAL CHRONOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS

8.4 SamZi-Adad |

Damage of MEC makes it difficult to link the career of king Samgi-Adad I
(SA), as summarized in the Assyrian Kinglist (AKL), with the data preserved in
MEC. AKL states: "In the time of Naram-Suen $A went to Babylonia
("Kardunias"). During the eponymy of Ibni-Adad SA came up from Babylonia and
seized Ekallatum, three years he resided in Ekallatum. During the eponymy of
Atamar-I§tar SA came up from Ekallatum and removed Iri§um, the son of Naram-
Suen, from the throne and seized the throne. He ruled as king for 33 years" .|

In § 7.4 we concluded that Ekallatum probably was conquered during
eponymy MEC B *31, but the year of SA's departure for Babylonia is unkown,
because "during the time of (ina tarsi) Naram-Suen" is too vague. The chronology
proposed here implies that Naram-Suen and IriSum II of Assur together ruled for
ca. 63 years, ca. 1872 - 1809 B.C., and Naram-Suen (see § 6.2) probably 44 or 54
years, hence until ca. 1828 or 1818 B.C. Because SA's departure for Babylonia
occurred after the accession of Irium II, the Naram-Suen linked with this event in
AKL must be Naram-Suen of Eshnunna.!® Since a reference to a king of Eshnunna
purely as a chronological indicator is unlikely, "in the time of Naram-Suen” may

be understood as indicating that Sam3i-Adad's departure was due to the @litary
pressure exerted by Naram-Suen of Eshnunna. This synchronism fits the

chronology, because Naram-Suen's reign of perhaps ten to fifteen years, as
successor of Ipig-Adad II, apparently fell in the last two decades of the. 19th
century B.C.!!! SA probably stayed a few years in Babylor}la, before retur;Iung tou
conquer Ekallatum 1n ca. 1811 B.C. The new data, including the text of Naram

199 RIA 6, 105f. § 11. |
110 This need not surprise in VieW of the large am

Samgi-Adad's dynasty and Eshnunna receive in the (ﬂff“:l‘f_l) kﬁanmi

"' In my chronology after ca. I51% BC .Stﬂ o l?ﬁn- ﬁfiscelfanm Ba
nouvelles sur la chronologie des souverains dE_§nunna. 1i.m S rleglian mdrian
Maurice Birot (Paris 1985) 51-66, together with his observation:

de NABU 1, Paris 1992) 371.

ount of attention which conflicts between

poynm Chronicle” too.

st recently D. Charpin, QOnnécs
byloniaca. Mélanges
(Mémoires
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r P | WS Thee gy 1 . . By g
§ 6.3.¢), prove that AKL'S Naram-Suen, son of Puzur-

Suen's official seal (see ‘
amesake of Eshnunna, who

Assur” is indeed the native Assyrian ruler and not his n
ruled much later.

As for Sam8i-Adad I himself, the chronology advocated here implies that he

abisu rub)"? in ca. 1833 B.C., 18 years old, and after having ruled Assur and
Upper Mesopotamia for 33 years, died in ca. 1776 B.C., 75 years old. His active
career hence spanned a period of 58 years. It does not surprise that his sons, some
years after 1800 B.C. were old enough to rule parts of his realm, but it makes it
very unlikely that his eldest son, ISme-Dagan, occupied the throne as his father's

9. POST-LEVEL II YEAR EPONY
: MS FROM KAN
BOGAZKOY AND ALISAR iy

For easy reference and for future studies of the chronology of the younger

period of Assyrian commercial Involvment in Anatolia. I present here a list of all
year-eponyms thusfar attested in texts from Kanish, Bogazkoy and Alisar, which

1s an update and correction of Veenhof 1998, 447f. 1t can be used to estimate the

minimal length of that period, but the series of eponyms obviously is not

complete, because they are collected from a relatively small number of tablets!!3

successor for no less than forty years, as AKL states. This long reign, if at all
correct (the evidence from Mari documents only twelve or thirteen years of
independent reign, at the end of which he is severely ill), must include the years
during his father's lifetime when he occupied the throne of Ekallatum.

and most thusfar are attested only once or twice. Note, for example, that of the by
now twenty-one eponyms known from Mari'' during the period when also karum
Kanish level Ib flourished, only ten''s are thusfar attested at Kanish and thatin a
random distribution. Nevertheless, the three sites treated here already provide us

The combination between KEL and MEC makes it possible (within the with forty different year eponyms

framework of the middle chronology) to provide more fixed dates for events and
rulers mentioned in the historical information added to the eponymies in MEC.,
Here I only mention that Ipig-Adad II of Eshnunna, the enemy of Samgi-Adad's
dynasty, succeeded his father during the eponymy KEL 113 = MEC A 11, or in
ca. 1862 B.C. Since he is last mentioned (his death?) in MEC B *25. or in ca
1818 B.C., this means a political career of ca. 45 years. Around that tin";e he mus£
have been succeeded by his son Naram-Suen, which suits the reference in the

Assyrian Kinglist to the latter's rule and
. g the pressure he apparentl te
Sam3i-Adad I, a few years before 1812 B.C. 3 irdrea

In the following lists ¢ means a $a gate or ‘successor eponymy’; month Xa =
ITI Sti-in, the new level Ib name of the month called ITI Ti’inatim in level II texts.
In the column "elsewhere" the following abbreviations are used: A = Alisar (§
9.3), B = Bogazkdy (§ 9.2), K = Kiiltepe, L = Tell Leilan'!®, M = Mari,''* R =
Tell ar-Rimah.!'” Those attested on texts from Tell Bi“a and Chagar Bazar''® are
not mentioned separately, since they all fall within the range of the series known

from Mari.

113 Gee for a short survey of the various groups and little archives which yielded eponyms,

Veenhof 1998, 440f. ‘ | B i

114 See Charpin 1985, 243ff., with note 84 above. Apart from the mngfu;u:z Sf,;i; ;ucr; S tg

from A¥Sur-taklaku and Hayamalik until warki Tﬂb'ﬁ-lll"mgur’-[her.eg oy ,I:E:i-ﬁbani son of I-If-
Ahiyaya and Pussanum (Charpin 250). Note alm.z’t{jARI 5_(1?3?) 157, 2: limu :

na-[ |; 3: the name of the father of Sin-muballit 1s AéT-g14-:~d:n-na;n.“

K n names W

: ithout patronyms (¢.g. Adad-
1S There is some uncertainty in the case of very commo ithout patrany

bani and Ennam-ASSur). 4 215f: J. Eidem, AAAS 38/39 (1988) 110-127; idem RA 85

116 See Whiting 1990, 184ft. an : . _308.
(1991) 109-135, esp. {b]sz,; M. van de hfrli}:rmp._(}rw‘n}c:_fm 63 (1994) 306-:
17 See Veenhof 1985, 196(E; Whiting 199 S0, 155 (1993) S1ff, and 126 (1994) 33683

118 Te]l Bica: M. Krebernik, MDOG 122 (1990);
Chagar Bazar: Veenhof 1985, 196:2.

112 AKL suggests th;
R K] ME%A :at he was the successor of his b
|y - during “Ponymy 126 (Durand, quot
s after his brother had be s
kabkabuhu is stil] active durin

mt}_lcrﬁmmum, whose death most probably
ed in footnote 6). But note that SA was born
ponymy 1077), while his father [la-
specialists to solve this puzzle.

gun 1o rule (during e
g MEC B:7.] leave it to the Mtri




9. POST-LEVEL 11 YEAR EPONYMS

- OLD ASSYRIAI
64 THE 65
| 21 Ib-ni-9Ad: 8
9.1 Karum Kanish level 1D 2 o A-Sur-du-gul VII n/k 20:19f
month source elsewhere Ib-na-‘[ Adad} AdSi | 45 M
no. name son of : U-gus-ul VIl n/k 40:21f
] A-ba-a-a Ka-ri-a sfk 1:101, 22 I*Ii'-am-gurm(}{ug) Xl k e
-ba-a-: ; : _ . b /k 19:16f.
2 Ab-la-gici§  Sdl-ma-A-Sr v LS 23 9I-§{-im-SG-in  Id-na-Ar X k/k 15:
gL 98/k 115:3" ABM 74 TEtar-th-li; s | 12f.
3 9¢Adad-ba-ni iR i Sa-gi-i§-ke-nim s’k 9:13¢
| BE T TIA g n/k 1566:14° 25 Ku-ur-ku-da-nim Sama%-sipap X1 n/k 12.2;
T T Xa n/k 27:22f.  CMR 5t
hi-a- UgFo 7 no 2:
s -du-na-; [ 98/k 105:19ff. R’ 26 N E¥0 /no 219 LM
5 9A-hi-a-a A-du-na-a 1-mar-Ku-be [ 98/k 111:9 E
6 A-hu-qar DAM.GAR VI n/k 10:38 L ‘Ni-mar-Ku-be  [U-sur]-pi-a Kk 127-10 Qi
7 SA-3ur-mi-ti X 98/k 113:21 M 27 Pi-l4-ah-St-in I-k[u-n]im k/k 11:16f BL
8 A-3ur-ka-3i-id z1-14-mu (SES) s/k 10:28f. 5 28 Pu-si-num [*Adad-rabi] il R e
9  A-Sir-ni-Su I-I{-ILLAT-ti XI n/k 19:12f. iz ;S"‘:*m”"ba'“'i‘ A.AS.KL-i-di-nam VI nk 15:19f. LM
: a-ab-ri-im | % -S11-1 :
10 A-Sar-ANDUL [ ]-A-Sir VII f/k 190:11f. FER AR 4 Wk 13:13f. R
11 A-fur-ték-liku “EN.L{L-na-da VII k/k 18:21f¢ L (wark) : i s G )
: kt 98/k 122:19 L R’ ” Puzur,-Si-in(?) VIII b/k 21:22f.
19 “sAltaa B VI K 942 RIS 31 Tab-si-la-A-Sur  Be-li-a-a k/k 16:14f. M
13 A-tal-LUGAL \-lf-a-LIM VI Kt ofk 22:17¢ 32 Za-a-a Be-li-a-a 89/k 362:19f. B
4 A-wilia o EL 27691 M 33 Za-za-bu-um A-Sur-ma-lik Xa n/k 21:24f. B,L?
15 Be-li-a-a Bl naStin X T GO 34 [x x]-ru-um A-za-a & 90/k 363 r.3
5 X1l AKT 3, 1:14f.
16 Da-di-a [-din-Si-in X . o -
B n/k 7:20f. B a Difficult, coll. Giinbatti. ®Different from A., son of Ennam-ASSur, attested
2 z XII n/k 30:22f. at Leilan and Assur (A 1574:5'f., from Assur, Donbaz JCS 26 [1974] 86). <Also
; VI g/k 6:10 at Mari, but outside the series (MARI 4, 250) and probably identical to Pussaya 1n
17 E-na-a Hur-ma-a VIII f/k 181:16f Leilan. ¢ Written Zabzabu and Zazzabu.
“E-na-a ;
e Hur-ma-a Xa f/k 17811f.
nam-A-$ir  A-Sur-tdk-lé-ku 0 X |
19 %En-na-Sg-in Al 2 n/k 33:15f. B(g),LM
1) DR | n/k 8:12f,;
/k 9:13f et
20 Ha-di-q s ' : >at al-Hadi (see NABU
o b/ O 3684:27 120 The limum warki Nimar-Kubi occurs on a smglcstﬂxl fﬂs‘:}ﬁh:tagilf ?I't'cll L:illalnf see Eidem
*Ha-di-e-em A-hi-a-a VII AKT 3 2 th :337!37), perhaps to be identified with the ancient lOWn of Surnat, f
r 1, 119. : : due since the eponymy 0
21 The text deals with a deb of 6 shekels of S48t B U2 IE Oy X1 of the eponymy of
P erhaps = Pussanum. The creditor is quit by a paymers D{cists(deisrcgarding possible compound interest)

Kurkudanum (no. 24 above). Debt and rate of in
imply that it was paid after sixteen years!
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00 : - DR

& B{}‘{?”:k“}h elsewhere
| month  source .
son of

m; :.:z:d-bu-ni A-zu’-me-a’ VIII KBo 28, 156:? A, LM

2 Da-di-a [ddin-Suin XI KBo 9 20:261. K

; E-di-nim Be-'x- y' KBo 9 2{}:1()‘

4 9E-nam-A-Sur A-Sur-tak-la-ku X KBo 9, 4():171‘.1 K.M.L
5 Id-x-[x] B/Ma-x-x-a-y Vv KBo 28, 173:91.

6 Pi-1a-ah-Su-1n --- [X KBo 9, 5:28 K.L

7 «@Pi-l4-ah-Su-1n [kunim Xa KBo 9, 4:9f.

§ 9Tu-ta-i-a U-si'-ur-pi-a Xa KBo 9, 37: 11f. R

9 %Za-a-a Xl KBo 9, 3:10¢ K

s Be-ru’-| | XI1I KBo 28, 183: 27

10 Za-za-bu-um Assur-malik X KBo 9, 27: r.10f. Kl

VII KBo 9, 35:16f.

«Balkan 1955. 100: Veenhof 1985, 199f. ¢ Difficult, not the same as § 9.1
no. 3, Tell Leilan's Adad-bani son of Pussaya (L 79-183, with seals of servants of
Samgi-Adad), or Mari's Adad-bani, son of Puzur-ili (see Whiting 1990, 184ff.).cIn
lines 25f. the date of an agreement, in line 10 that of the earlier debt-note.
EL no. 34.

Eponyms 1, 7 and 9 are on texts from the archive of Daya, son of Ilbani.

9.3 Alisar
no. name son of month source elsewhere
] “Adad-ba-ni [11 OIP 27, 29:x+3f. LM

2 [I]-ku-pi-a Salim-A%3ur VI OIP 27, 39:13 LM

3 Ri-i§-[¢Sama¥] A-nu-pi-§[a] [ ] OIP 27, 20:14 M

4 Si-sd-a-a A-bi,-na-ra [11 OIP 27, 18a:23°

*See Balkan, 1955, 101: Veenhof 1985, 199,5. Not included is Hanna-narum
(OIP 27 no. 8), a level II eponym on a tablet discovered at the same spot (P 27) as

(and hence part of?) the little archive of Iddin-Kubum, with texts dated to
“ponyms 1-3 above. ® See MARI 3 (1984) 265.

9. POST-LEVEL 11 YEAR EPONYMS
67

9.4 Approximate dates for karum Kanish level T1

Thusfar neither the year when karum Kanish 1
to an end are known. It seems likely that it started
I, since bullae with impressions of his seal w
Acemhoyiik, together with bullae with the se
Assur and addressed to karum Kanish 122

g /A re ca. 1800 B.C. How long level Ib
lasted 1s equally uncertain, but at least beyond 1740 B.C., since the total number
of post lc.vel I 'year-eponyms known (those listed in $ 9.1-3 plus those known
from Marl, Tell Rimah,. Tell Leilan, MEC, Tell Taya'4), hardly a series without
gaps, 1.s now at least sixty-five. Such a date is supported by the iconographic
analysis of level Ib seals.'” It also agrees with the approximate dates of the few
eponyms which can be placed in a historical context. The best evidence thusfar is
the eponym Nimar-Kube (§ 9.1 no. 26), attested at Tell Leilan (as Niw/mer-Kubi)
in association with Sehna's last ruler Jakun-A%ar.!¢ His reign ended in ca. 1728
B.C., in consequence of an attack on the city by Samsuiluna of Babylon, recorded
in the name of the latter's 23rd year. This leaves a certain margin, since we do not
know the length of his reign nor to which year of his reign the eponymy of Nimer-
Kubi belongs, but it anyhow brings us further down than 1740 B.C.

evel Ib began, nor when It came
during the rej gn of Samgi-Adad
ere found in a palatial building at
al of the "city-house" (bet alim) of
But probably not before he had secured

As with the end of karum Kanish level II, both a purely Anatolian cause and
one connected with developments in Northern Mesopotamia is possible. The
former is a matter of speculation, since the period between the end of karum level
Ib and the beginning of the Hittite Old Empire, less than a century later, 1s bgdly
known. We are not informed about the fate of the dynasty of Pithana and Anitta,

" . 5 fn Cj L
122 gee ). Tunca, in: Anatolia and the Ancient Near East. Studies in Honor of Tahsin Ozgug¢

: hy:
(Ankara 1989) 481ff, and K.R. Veenhof, in: M.J. Mf:llmk_e.a: (eds.): Ajplzcé.; ;:y;j;t{furﬁ ;‘cizﬁ;irgpa :fd
Anatolia and its Neighbours. Studies in Honor of Nimet Ozgii¢c (Ankara ‘

. nhof 1998, 439 with footnote 31. [f the eponym

1K 1 1 (s 84), the
essor of Haya-malik in Mari (M:’:ﬁ note
gt (DY:S‘, [A]tanum?), might have taken

123 See for this conflict the remarks in Vee
A¥¥ur-taklaku of MEC D:8' is indeed the direct pIc 5
final battle with Jahdun-Lim, dated to the preceding eponymy

lace around 1795 B.C. ST i
; 124 The eponym Id-na-SA-3ur, son of Abi-Salim, on a single text

, ’ { par
crvn of Sonp a1 s MARL 401 80 s bl AP "
identical to the eponymy | |-9A-ur, listed in M ‘ sh (Ankara :

: um Kani
125 Gee N. Ozgiig, Seals and Seal Impressions of ‘i.]e;i] {g gﬂm Kar
SOff., with conclusions to be adapted to the new limum-cnr
126 Qee Eidem 1991, 115, on room 2

from Tell Taya, with a sgal of a
allel elsewhere, but might be
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Kanish is still documented 1n

after the latter had acquired the status
Anatolia.!?’ The destruction of level 1b

Anatolian. As for the Mesopotamian scene, trade on

‘ 10.
texts from Mari during Zimrilim's reign (ARMT 26/1 nos. 315 and 316, from ca. ADDENDUM
e

1765 B.C.) and by the treaty between one of the l‘?ler I‘ulcrsj G:f hepre (-T TH {bf;l;{g u “.MIEUSt 200} erofessor M. T. Larsen, in Ankara, discovered a fifth
and Assur, dating from ca. 1750-1740 BC. Cha.rpm.s pmpoia (fé h P L KUHEPC Eponym List (= KEL E), the tablet kt 94/k 836, listing
1988/20) to link the end of Assyrian trade with Samsu-1luna's conq.Uts:t O | e' e eponﬁyms: I to 95‘- He kindly gave me a transliteration of the text. which he will
i ca. 1728 B.C. is possible, but perhaps makes too much of the‘kmg s raid m‘to pubhsh'm due time, allowing me to list its main features here. The complete
the Chabur region. We should not forget Jamchad (Aleppo), Wh_mh extended Il? tablﬁet lists the names on 44 lines, without introduction, summary and word
- fluence into Northen Mesopotamia after 1760 B.C. under king Hammurabi dividers. Mistakes and omissions SUZEEst a not too careful scribe, but in some
(since ca. 1765) and his son Abban, who is attested in documents from Tell cases one hesitates between mistake or variant. The main features of KEL E are
Leilan.!?® Finally, the breakdown of Assyrian trade has been attributed to the fact (numbers refer to the edition of KEL A on pp. Sff.):

that tin no longer reached the Assyrian market, due to events in Iran and/or shanission o DR o

Northern Babylonia.

We can draw some conclusions on the sequence and approximate dates of
level Ib eponyms which are also attested at Mari, where they occur in a fixed

b) omission of patronyms etc., in addition to those of KEL A: 3. 6, 18, 21
22, 31, 36, 38-40, 45, 47, 48, 52-54, 58-62, 65-72, and 75-95:

»

sequence which spans the period between ca. 1794 and 1776 B.C."* But the fact c) differences in names of eponyms and/or patronyms etc.: 6a: Bu-zu-ta-a;
that only two of the first six eponyms of the Mari series are attested at Kanish, 21a: KI.MAS; 24b: DUMU RA (for SANGA?): 29: En-um-A-$ur: 41b: a-hu-5u
reveals how limited our information from level Ib still is and how urgent the full (as KEL D); 48a: Hi-lu-ga; 52b: ¥a a[t] ra; 56b: A-ta; 74b: as KEL B and D;

publication of all relevant texts from that period. Once this is done we also can try
to assign better dates to (and fix the sequence of) the local rulers of Kanish on the
basis of propographical studies, and find genealogical links between Assyrian and
Anatolian traders attested during the end of level II and the beginning of level Ib,

as was already attempted in Hecker 1998. Discovery of additional t imi
et vt SR SRaieEes 4 as KEL B. In some OA hands he signs BA, KU and MA can be very simular,

Kanish (note the recent discovery of § 9.1 nos. 2. 5 and 7 by Veysel Donbaz on 1t
| : ko lk _ ful wrntings.
tablets excavated in 1998) or Tell Leilan will certainly reduce our problems and hence the variants of 23b and 65a could be real ones or less care (ocmie e

provide indications for the length and the end of level Ib.

d) differences in spelling, apart from those already mentioned in §§ 2.3 and
4.2 (KEL E usually writes Sii-in and A-5ur): 10a: Za-ku-za; 12a: Qu-qu-dum; 13b:
Bi-ta-a; 15b: Kur-bi-Istar; 23b: A-ba-a; 26a: as 12a; 28a: [-ri-Sum; 38a: En-na-
ZU:; 43a: Da-we-er; 46a: Su-Hu-bur: 60a: Pi-Sa-hi-lam; 65a: A-ku-a; 70a and 84a:

127 : :
= See for the history of this "dark period”, H. Klengel. Geschi h 1] '
(Hdoléabt_ i gel, Geschichte de Hethitischen Reiches
~" Published and analysed by J. Eidem, in: D. Charo;
| . , in: D, rpin - F. Joannes (eds.), Mar-chands
diplomates et vilisati ' y ‘ i
1 9;; 1)]1232 2?} ;mperfurs. Etudes sur la civilisation mésopotamienne offertes a Paul Garelli (Paris
9 . .
Scc‘Eidcn? 1991. Mercenaries called habbatum, which in his sources
are also mentioned in a late level Ib text (see Dercksen en Donbaz, in JEOL 35
';ndangcr roads and caravan traffic. The letter AbB 7,1 documents commer
amchad under Abban and Babylon under Samsu-iluna.

130 ; :
B tEt:t: fnr‘Map, Charpin 1985, for the dating of the level Ib archives kt n/k and kt k/k on the
: ¢ Mari evidence, Veenhof 1998, 441, and for an attempt to reconstruct the sequence and
of the local kings of Kanish, Forlanini 1995, '

pose a military threat,
/36, in the press); they
cial contacts between
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